

No. 23-1078

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

B.P.J., by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*

Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia (Charleston)
Case No. 2:21-cv-00316

**STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA AND LAINEY ARMISTEAD'S
MOTION TO SUSPEND THE INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE WEST
VIRGINIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
1900 Kanawha Blvd., East
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Phone: (304) 558-2021
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov

LINDSAY S. SEE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Intervenor-Appellee State of West Virginia

[additional counsel on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Background	2
Standard.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. B.P.J. Is Now Indisputably Displacing Biological Females From Girls’ Sports Opportunities	8
II. An Injunction Pending Appeal Is No Longer Justified.....	12
A. B.P.J. is unlikely to prevail on the merits	13
B. The equities favor safeguarding biologically female athletes	15
C. Suspending the injunction promotes the public interest.....	19
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	3, 16
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:21-CV-00316, 2023 WL 1805883 (S.D.W. Va. Feb. 7, 2023)	5
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Beltran v. Smith</i> , 458 U.S. 1303 (1982)	18
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	15
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001)	20
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	7
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	14
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989)	17, 19
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)	3, 15
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 291 F. App'x 517 (4th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. School Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	13, 15
<i>Guerra v. Scruggs</i> , 942 F.2d 270 (4th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	7
<i>Karr v. Schmidt</i> , 401 U.S. 1201 (1971).....	20
<i>L.J. v. Wilbon</i> , 633 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Lafler v. Athletic Bd. of Control</i> , 536 F. Supp. 104 (W.D. Mich. 1982).....	3
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	19
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	19
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	13
<i>O'Connor v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980).....	3
<i>Parker v. Franklin Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Peeples v. Brown</i> , 444 U.S. 1303 (1979).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	18
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	19
<i>Yellow Springs Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981).....	3
 Statute	
W. VA. CODE § 18-2-25d.....	2, 3, 5
 Rule	
FED. R. APP. P. 8.....	7
 Other Authorities	
B. Glenn George, <i>Forfeit: Opportunity, Choice, and Discrimination Theory Under Title IX</i> , 22 YALE J.L. & FEMINISM 1 (2010).....	16
David A. Feigley, <i>The Role of Winning in Youth Sports</i> , RUTGERS YOUTH SPORTS RESEARCH COUNCIL (Apr. 29, 2020).....	17
DAVID G. KNIBB, FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS MANUAL (7th ed. May 2023 update).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Dionne L. Koller, <i>Not Just One of the Boys: A Post–Feminist Critique of Title IX’s Vision for Gender Equity in Sports,</i> 43 CONN. L. REV. 401 (2010).....	16
Kimberly A. Yuracko, <i>The Culture War over Girls’ Sports: Understanding the Argument for Transgender Girls’ Inclusion,</i> 67 VILL. L. REV. 717 (2022)	17
Rocio de Lourdes Cordoba, <i>In Search of A Level Playing Field: Baca v. City of Los Angeles As A Step Toward Gender Equity in Girls’ Sports Beyond Title IX,</i> 24 HARV. WOMEN’S L.J. 139 (2001).....	16
Lidewij Sophia Boogers, et al., <i>GnRH Analogue and Estradiol Treatment,</i> 107 J. OF CLINICAL ENDOCRINOLOGY & METABOLISM 3805 (2022)	14
Matthew Mitten & Stephen F. Ross, <i>A Regulatory Solution to Better Promote the Educational Values and Economic Sustainability of Intercollegiate Athletics,</i> 92 OR. L. REV. 837 (2014).....	16
Taylor Allen, <i>I’m A Middle-School Female Athlete, Fighting With Champions Like Martina Navratilova To Protect Women’s Sports,</i> FOX NEWS (May 10, 2020, 10:00 AM).....	6
